INSTRUCTION MAdUAL
Models 1792,6422
Isolated BCD Outputs
Keithley instruments, Inc.
28775 Aurora Road/Cleveland, Ohio 44139/(216) 248-0400
WARRANTY
Keithley Instruments, inc. warrants this product to be free from defects
in material and workmanship for a period of 1 year from date of ship-

a. Static sensitive devices: -
Keithley Reference
Part Number Designation
IC-107 U401-U404 ,U408
IC-136 u405-u407 ,u411
IC-102 u409, u415
IC-106 u410
IC-105 U412
IC-221 u413
IC-145 u414
I c-222 U416
b. The above integrated circuits should be -
handled and transported only In protective con-
ta i ners. Typically they wil I be received in metal
tubes or static protective foam. Keep the devices
in their original containers until ready for use.
C. - Remove the devices from their protective con-
talners only at a properly grounded work bench or
table, and only after grounding yourself by using
a wrist strap.
d. - Handle the devices only by the body. Do not
touch the pins.
NOTE
P1008 is shipped with a piece of conductive
foam covering the pins to prevent static
damage. This conductive foam should be re
placed If you disconnect P1008 to remove
your BCD option from its host instrunent.
e. Any printed circuit board into which a device -
I s to be inserted must al so be grounded to the
bench or table.
f. - Use only anti-static type solder suckers.
3-0 Use only grounded tip soldering irons.
h. - After soldering the device into the board,
or properly Inserting it into the mating recep-
tacle, the device is adequately protected and
normal hand1 ing can be resuned.
3-6
MODELS 1792, 6422 REPLACEMENT PARTS
SECTION 4 REPLACEMENT PARTS
4-l. GENERAL.
4-2. This section contains information for order-
ing replacement parts. The Replaceable Parts List
(Table 4-2, Page4-2) is arranged in alphabetical
order of the Circuit Designations of the components.
A Cross-Reference List of Manufacturers, containing
their addresses, is given in Table 4-l.
4-3. DRDERING INFORMATION.
4-4. To place an order, or to obtain information
concerning replacement parts, contact your Keithley
representative or the Factory. See the inside front
cover for addresses. When ordering, include the
following information.
a. Equipment Model Number. -
b. Part Description. -
c. Circuit Designation (if applicable). -
d. Keithley Part Number. -
4-5. SCHEMATIC
4-6. Model 1792/6422 BCD Option:
Schematic No. 29965D page 4 - 4.
4-7. COFPDNENT LAYOUT.
4-8. Physical location of the components is shown
in Component Layout No. 29961D, Pageq-5.
TABLE 4-l.
Cross-Reference of Manufacturers~
MFG.
CODE NAME AND ADDRESS
FED.
SUPPLY
CCQE
CLB Centralab Division
Milwaukee, WI 53201 71590
F-l FaIrchild Inst. Corp.